The objective of the present issue of equity shares on preferential
basis is :

To allot equity shares against the monies brought in by Smt
Usha Agarwal and Smt Arti Agarwal,  Promoters of the Company,
as per the terms and conditions of the CDR sanctioned by the
Corporate Debt Restructuring Cell vide their letter Nos. CDR
(SSA)/No.359/2014-15 dated 21st August 2014 and CDR (SSA)/
No.364/2014-15 dated 21st August 2014.

Pricing
The issue of equity shares on preferential basis shall be @

`56.06 ps or at a price determined in accordance with SEBI
(ICDR) Regulations, 2009 for preferential issue of equity shares,
whichever is higher.

Intention of Promoters / Directors / Key Management persons to
subscribe to the offer

The shares are being allotted to Smt Usha Agarwal and Smt Arti
Agarwal, Promoters of the Company

Relevant Date
“Relevant Date” for this purpose is the date of approval of the
Corporate Debt Restructuring Package i,e., 21st  August, 2014.

Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the issue
The pattern of shareholding before and the one likely to emerge after the proposed allotment would be as under :

Category
Before the issue After the issue

No. of shares % of holding No. of shares % of holding

Promoter Group 2073859 68.33 3033722 75.94

NRIs Nil Nil Nil Nil

FIIs Nil Nil Nil Nil

Mutual Funds and UTI 700 0.02 700 0.02

Bank’s / Financial Institutions 22907 0.76 22907 0.57

Insurance Companies Nil Nil Nil Nil

Bodies Corporate 148059 4.88 148059 3.71

Trusts   Nil Nil Nil Nil

General Public 789472 26.01 789472 19.76

GDRs Nil Nil Nil Nil

total 3034997 100.00% 3994860 100.00%

After the allotment of preferential issue of shares, the promoters and associates holding will be increased to  75.94%.

The identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of the preferential issue that may be held by them

Name of the Party Pre-issue
holding

% to Equity Shares to be allotted in
the present issue

Post issue /
conversion holding

% to Equity

Smt Usha Agarwal 2,12,223 6.99 6,43,720 8,55,943 21.42

Smt Arti Agarwal 2,14,859 7.08 3,16,143 5,31,002 13.29

Auditor’s Certificate
A Certificate as required under SEBI Guidelines, certifying that
the proposed issue is in accordance with the said Guidelines